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AMENDING

Section 1-9 of the Springfield City Code, ‘City Limits;’ and amending
Section 46-1 of the Springfield City Code, ‘Boundaries of wards,
precincts and council zones;’ for the purpose of annexing 1.86 acres of
private property into the City of Springfield, Missouri, generally located
at 3245 West Sunshine Street and referenced as Annexation A-12020. (Staff recommends approval.)
___________________________________

WHEREAS, a verified petition requesting annexation was filed by the owners of
all fee interests of record in all tracts of real property located within the area proposed to
be annexed, as described in "Exhibit A," said area being generally located at 3245 West
Sunshine Street; and
WHEREAS, said petition was presented to City Council more than fourteen, but
less than sixty days prior to the public hearing thereon; and
WHEREAS, proper notice was published at least seven days prior to the public
hearing; and
WHEREAS, City Council does find and determine that: (1) said annexation is
reasonable and necessary to the proper development of the City; (2) the City is able to
furnish normal municipal services to the area annexed herein within a reasonable time
after annexation; and (3) the area annexed herein is contiguous and compact to the
existing corporate boundaries of the City.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, as follows, that:
Section 1 – City Council, after holding a public hearing, hereby determines that
the annexation of the property described in "Exhibit A," which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference, is reasonable and necessary to the proper
development of the City, the City has the ability to furnish normal municipal services to
the area annexed within a reasonable time, and that the area is contiguous and
compact to the existing boundaries of the City.
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Section 2 – Pursuant to the provisions of Section 71.012 RSMo., the property
described in “Exhibit A,” is hereby annexed into the City of Springfield, Missouri.
Section 3 – Section 1-9, ‘City Limits,’ is hereby amended by adding thereto the
land described in "Exhibit A."
Section 4 – Section 46-1, ‘Boundaries of wards, precincts and council zones,’ is
hereby amended by placing the property described on "Exhibit A" into the appropriate
ward and precinct as determined by the County Clerk in accordance with the provisions
of State law.
Section 5 – The City Clerk is directed to: (1) file certified copies of this
Annexation Ordinance with the Clerk of Greene County; (2) file certified copies of this
Annexation Ordinance with the Assessor of Greene County; and (3) forward to the
Missouri Director of Revenue, by certified mail, certified copies of this Ordinance, and
any other information that the Director of Revenue may require. The City Clerk is further
authorized and empowered to perform any other administrative acts consistent with the
intent of this Ordinance.
Section 6 – This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
passage.
Passed at meeting:
Mayor
Attest:

, City Clerk

Filed as Ordinance:
Approved as to form:

, Assistant City Attorney

Approved for Council action:

, City Manager
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EXPLANATION TO COUNCIL BILL 2020-_____
075
FILED: 04-14-20
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Planning and Development
PURPOSE: Amending Section 1-9 of the Springfield City Code, ‘City Limits;’ and
amending Section 46-1 of the Springfield City Code, ‘Boundaries of wards, precincts
and council zones;’ for the purpose of annexing 1.86 acres of private property into the
City of Springfield, Missouri, generally located at 3245 West Sunshine Street and
referenced as Annexation A-1-2020. (Staff recommends approval.)
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The owner(s) of the private property generally located at 3245 West Sunshine Street is
requesting annexation into the City of Springfield. The owner of the property has signed
a petition to request annexation into the City of Springfield. The property is within the
City of Springfield’s Urban Service Boundary and is immediately adjacent to the City of
Springfield. The applicant is annexing so they can connect to sanitary sewer. Once
annexed and rezoned, they will submit public improvement plans to connect to the city
sewer system. The existing business is a used car sales lot.
City Council is required to hold a public hearing to determine whether the annexation is
reasonable and necessary for the proper development of the City and whether the City
has the ability to furnish normal city services within a reasonable period of time. If no
written objection is filed within fourteen (14) days of the public hearing, the City may
annex the property by ordinance without further action.
REMARKS:
The area to be annexed is contiguous to the City of Springfield. See the Development
Review Staff Report attached as “Exhibit B” for the location of the private property to be
annexed.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1.

The area to be annexed is within the City’s Urban Service Area and is
consistent with its policies.

2.

The area to be annexed is contiguous to the City of Springfield and all City
services can be provided to the property.

3.

The Growth Management and Land Use Plan of the Comprehensive Plan
supports the annexation because it enhances government efficiencies
through rational and simplified city boundaries.

4.

The property owner(s) has petitioned the City for annexation.
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5.

The City will receive sales and property tax revenue upon annexation of this
property.

Staff recommends the annexation of this private property.
Submitted by:
_____________________________
R. Daniel Neal, Senior Planner
Recommended by:

Approved by:

____________________________
Mary Lilly Smith, Director

______________________________
Jason Gage, City Manager

EXHIBITS:
Exhibit A, Legal Description
Exhibit B, Development Review Staff Report
ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1, Department and Agency Review
Attachment 2, Annexation Schedule
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Exhibit A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ANNEXATION A-1-2020
ALL OF LOT ONE (1), F.L. HUDSON ADDITION, REPLAT OF LOTS 1, 2 & 3, A
SUBDIVISION IN GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI
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Exhibit B

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING:

APRIL 6, 2020
CASE NUMBER:
Annexation A-1-2020
LOCATION:
3245 West Sunshine Street

Unincorporated
Greene County

ACRES:
Approximately 1.86 acres
EXISTING LAND USE:
Used car sales
APPLICANT:
Russell L. Black Etal Trust
STAFF:
Daniel Neal, 864-1036

Springfield

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Approve
PROPOSED MOTION:
Move to approve the request to annex the
subject property into the City of Springfield
as submitted in the staff report

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Request to annex approximately 1.86 acres of private property into the City of Springfield.
FINDINGS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
1. The area to be annexed is within the City’s Urban Service Area and is consistent with its policies.
2. The area to be annexed is contiguous to the City of Springfield and all City services can be provided to the property.
3. The Growth Management and Land Use Plan of the Comprehensive Plan supports the annexation because this
annexation will enhance government efficiencies through a rational and simplified city boundary.
4. The City will receive sales and property tax revenue upon annexation of this property.
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES:
NORTH

SOUTH

EAST

WEST

ZONING

County C-2

County C-2 & Sunshine ROW

County C-2

County C-2

LAND USE

Manufactured home
sales

Used car sales

Manufactured home
sales

Manufactured home
sales
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SURROUNDING LAND USES (GOOGLE MAP AERIAL VIEW):

GOOGLE MAPS STREET VIEW:
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GROWTH MANAGEMENT AND LAND USE PLAN:
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URBAN SERVICE AREA:
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PROPERTY HISTORY:
The subject property is currently outside the City limits in unincorporated Greene County. The subject property is
currently zoned Greene County C-2, General Commercial District.
COMPATIBILITY WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The Growth Management and Land Use Plan element of the Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as
appropriate for Medium Intensity Retail, Office or Housing. The HC district is consistent with the Plan which encourages
higher intensity development at or near Activity Centers. The subject property is within the West Bypass and Sunshine
Street Activity Center. West Sunshine Street is classified as an expressway and South Farm Road 133/Moore Road is
classified as a collector roadway.
The Growth Management and Land Use Plan element of the Comprehensive Plan states that City annexations should
enhance governmental efficiencies through rational and simplified City boundaries and reduce any potential interjurisdictional conflict.
STAFF COMMENTS:
1.

The applicant is proposing to annex approximately 1.86 acres of unincorporated property generally located at 3245
West Sunshine Street into the City of Springfield. The rezoning is being processed concurrently with an annexation
and will have a public hearing at the same City Council meeting. The applicant is annexing and rezoning so they can
connect to city sewer. Once annexed and rezoned, they will submit public improvement plans to connect to the city
sewer system. The existing business is a used car sales lot.

2.

The area to be annexed is within the City’s Urban Service Area and is consistent with its policies.

3.

The proposed annexation and rezoning will allow the subject property to be developed similar to adjacent properties
within the City.

4.

The proposed annexation does not include a floodplain or a stream buffer area.

5.

The proposed annexation does not include public right-of-way.

6.

The private property is currently served by the Battlefield Fire Protection District.

7.

The proposed rezoning was reviewed by City departments and comments are contained in Attachment 1. The legal
description of the private property involved in this annexation is attached as Exhibit A.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION:
The public notice was advertised in the Daily Events at least 15 days prior to the public hearing. For the rezoning, the
property was posted by the applicant at least 10 days prior to the public hearing. For the rezoning, public notice letters
were sent out at least 10 days prior to the public hearing to all property owners within 185 feet.
Notices sent to property owners within 185 feet:

Mailed: 5
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Returned: 0

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
ATTACHMENT 1
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
AT&T COMMENTS:
No comments.
BUILDING DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMMENTS:
No comments.
CITY UTILITIES:
No issues with proposed annexation.
CLEAN WATER SERVICES COMMENTS:
No objections so the annexation however the tract is not served with public sewer. Public sewer will need to be
extended to serve the site.
E-911 COMMENTS:
No comments.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS:
No significant economic impact is anticipated with this request; however, additional City sales and property tax
will be collected if property is rezoned and developed as proposed.
FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:

1. Service – The primary Fire Station responding to this area would be Station #8 located
at 1405 S Scenic, which is approximately 1.2 miles from the southeast corner of the
property. Fire Station #6 located at 2620 W Battlefield is the secondary station
responding to this location, which is 2.5 miles from the southeast corner of the
property.
2. ISO area – The proposed annexation is currently outside the recommended ISO 1.5mile (ISO diamond) response distance by less than 200 feet for the 1st due unit. This
will not have a significant impact on our ISO rating.
3. Response times/Standards of Cover – Estimated response time was calculated
mathematically with an assumed travel speed of 45 miles per hour by the fire apparatus.
The 1st due company has an estimated total response time of 3 minutes, 56 seconds.
The 2nd due company has an estimated total response time of 5 minutes, 40 seconds. It
is likely the standard of coverage benchmark could be met for single company
responses and likely the benchmark could be met for a full 1st alarm response which
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requires 3 engines, 2 Trucks, 1 Rescue and 1 Battalion Chief to arrive on scene within
11 minutes and 24 seconds. The department expects that it will able to meet the initial
unit baseline and benchmark and will meet the baseline and benchmark for the
effective response force. This will not impact our accreditation.
Estimated Total
Response Time
1st Due Company

Station 8

3-4 minutes

Total Effective
Response Force

Stations 4, 2, 5,
and 1

8-9 minutes

Benchmark*
6 minutes 20
seconds
10 minutes 20
seconds

Baseline**
8 minutes
13 seconds
13 minutes
18 seconds

4. Water Supply – Currently there is inadequate water supply to service the proposed
area to be annexed. There are currently 2 fire hydrants located adjacent to the site
specified. The closest is 780 feet away and the furthest is 900. Development will
require additional water supply. The Fire Department will require the addition of an
appropriate water supply and hydrant(s) to comply with fire flow and code
requirements and based upon the needs of the development.
5. Impact - The Fire Department is unable to estimate the call activity after development
occurs because the type of development is unknown but is expected to be low under its
current zoning. The Fire Department does not have any concerns with the operational
impact to the department or the City of Springfield.
Fire Department Recommendation: The Fire Department is supportive of this request for
annexation, with requirements as noted.
GREENE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
Greene County Highway supports the proposed annexation petition.
MODOT COMMENTS:
No comments.
POLICE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS:
No comments.
PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC DIVISION COMMENTS:
Traffic has no objection to this annexation. Moore Road is not being annexed.
STREET CLASSIFICATION, RIGHT-OF-WAY, & JURISDICTION
City’s Transportation Plan classifies W. Sunshine Street as an Expressway roadway and S. Moore Road as a
Collector roadway. The standard right-of-way width for W. Sunshine Street is 65 feet from the centerline. The
standard right-of-way width for S. Moore Road is 30 feet from the centerline. It appears additional right-of-way is
not needed along W. Sunshine Street. It appears additional right of way is needed on S. Moore Road; however,
this is a county road and will be at the county’s discretion of additional right of way is needed. A survey is
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recommended to determine the exact amount of existing right-of-way. W. Sunshine Street is a state-maintained
street. S. Moore Road is a county-maintained street.
TRAFFIC COUNTS & ON-STREET PARKING
The most recent traffic count on W. Sunshine Street east of S. West Bypass is 20,885 vehicles per day. The
most recent traffic count on S. Moore Road north of W. Sunshine Street is 610 vehicles per day. On-street
parking is not allowed along W. Sunshine Street or S. Moore Road.
DRIVEWAY ACCESS
There is currently one driveway access point onto the property from W. Sunshine Street and one driveway
access point onto the property from S. Moore Road. Any new proposed driveway approaches must meet the
minimum spacing requirements and be approved by MoDOT for Sunshine Street and Greene County Highway
Department for Moore Road.
SIDEWALK
There is not existing sidewalk along the property frontage of W. Sunshine Street or S. Moore Road. The existing
infrastructure meets current City Standards. Sidewalk construction requirements will be determined by MoDOT
for W. Sunshine Street and Greene County Highway Department for S. Moore Road.
TRAILS, BUS STOPS, & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
There are no Greenway Trails in the area surrounding the property pertaining to this zoning. There are bus
stops along W. Sunshine Street. The proposed development is in an area that provides for multiple direct
connections and provides for good connectivity in the area.
IMPROVEMENTS
None required. A Traffic Impact Study was not required as the change in zoning did not increase the trip
generation in the AM/PM peaks by more than 100 additional trips nor did it exceed the threshold of 1,000
additional trip-ends daily.
TRAFFIC - TABLE 1: ANNEXATION DETAILS
Street Name

Street
Classification

On-Street
Parking

Existing
Street ROW
from
Centerline
(ft.) (Approx.)

Required
Street ROW
from
Centerline
(ft.)

Street
1

W. Sunshine St

Expressway

No

88

65

Street
2

S. Moore Road

Collector

No

17

30

AM Peak
PM Peak
Weekday
Weekend
Existing Trips Generated
30.4
127.3
1368
*Proposed Trips Generated
30.4
127.3
1368
Additional Trips Generated
0
0
0
*Proposed Trips Generated is based on the highest, most intense use permitted in the proposed
rezoning, Planned Development, or Conditional Use Permit
STORMWATER COMMENTS:
The property is in the Wilsons Creek drainage basin. The property is not located in a FEMA designated
floodplain. Staff is aware of flooding problems in the area. If the project increases the amount of impervious
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surfacing, detention is required according to Chapter 96. A fee in lieu of on-site stormwater detention will not be
allowed and detention will be required. Water quality is not applicable since the site is less than one acre. The
property is not located in a stream buffer area.
Please note that development of the property will be subject to the following conditions at the time of
development:
1. Post development peak run-off rates shall not exceed pre-development peak run-off rates for the 1,
10 and 100 year rain events. Any increase in impervious surfacing will require the development to
meet current detention and water quality requirements.
2. If disturbing 1 acre or greater, water quality will also have to be provided.
3. Drainage easements must be provided for this conveyance.
4. Please keep in mind that more detailed stormwater calculations will have to be submitted before
any permits can be approved.
5. A land disturbance permit will be required if disturbing 1 acre or greater.
Public Works Stormwater Division
Drainage Basin
Is property located in Floodplain?
Is property located on a sinkhole?
Is property located in a stream buffer?
Is stormwater fee in lieu an option?

Wilsons Creek
No
No
No
No
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Response

ANNEXATION SCHEDULE:
ATTACHMENT 2
ANNEXATION SCHEDULE
ANNEXATION:
Initiate annexation ...........................................................................................................February 24, 2020
City Council public hearing ...................................................................................................... April 6, 2020
City Council second reading and vote ................................................................................... April 20, 2020
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